



LOT LINE REVISION APPLICATION

City of Rochester, New Hampshire

Date:	[office use only. Check #	amount \$	date]
Property informat	tion		
Tax map <u>224</u> , Lot <u>321</u>	& Tax map <u>224,</u> Lot <u>324-</u>	18 zoning district: 1	4 & R-1
Property address/loca	tion: 23 Laredo Lane		
Name of project (if app	plicable):		
Property owner –	Parcel A		
Name: Great Woods S	Subdivision Homeowners A	Association	
Mailing address: 95 B	lackwater Road, Rocheste	r, NH 03867	
Telephone #: <u>603-332</u>	-8772 Email: smgc89@ya	ahoo.com	 :
Property owner – Name: <u>Debbie Thomp</u>	Parcel B (clarify whether	r both parcels are own	ed by the same person(s))
Mailing address: 23 L	<u>aredo Lane, Rocheśter, N</u>	<u>H</u>	
Telephone #: 603-948-	-2039 Email: <u>dependabl</u>	epest@yahoo.com	
Surveyor			
Name: Joel D. Runnal	s, Norway Plains Associat	es, Inc.	
Mailing address: PO B	30x 249, Rochester, NH 03	<u> 8866</u>	
Telephone #: 603-335	-3948 Fax #: <u>603-332-00</u> 9	98	
Email address: <u>jrunna</u>	als@norwayplains.com Pro	ofessional license #:	NHLLS 685
Proposed project			

Proposed project

What is the purpose of the lot line revision? The patio of a swimming pool and fence was inadvertently built over the property line of lot 18 and into the open space owned by the Great Woods Homeowners Association. The open space cannot have any development in it. On advice from the Planning Department we are proposing this Lot Line Revision.

Will any encroachments result? No

C: Users dwensley AppData Local Microsoft Windows Temporary Internet Files Content.Outlook PG8M602Z Lot Line Revision application.doc

(Continued Lot Line Revision application Tax Map 224, lot 321 & tax map 224, lot 324-18) Comments Please feel free to add any comments, additional information, or requests for waivers here: Submission of application This application must be signed by the property owner(s) and/or the agent. I(we) hereby submit this Lot Line Revision application to the City of Rochester Planning Board pursuant to the City of Rochester Subdivision Regulations and attest that to the best of my knowledge all of the information on this application form and in the accompanying application materials and documentation is true and accurate. As agent, I attest that I am duly authorized to act in this capacity. Signature of property owner: (Parcel A) Great Woods Homeowners Association % Steven K. Miller Date: 02-02-18 Signature of property owner: (Parcel B) Debbie Thompson Signature of agent: Joel D. Runnals Date: 02-01-18

Page 2 (of 2 pages)

NORWAY LAINS ASSOCIATES, INC.

LAND SURVEYORS • SEPTIC SYSTEM DESIGNERS • CIVIL ENGINEERS

P.O. Box 249
268
Continental Blvd. (0367)
Rochester, NH 03866-0249
Phone: (603) 335-3948 / (800) 479-3948
Fax: (603) 332-0098
rtetreault@norwayplains.com
Randolph R. Tetreault, President



P. O. Box

31 Mooney Street Alton, NH 03809 Phone & Fax: (603) 875-3948 <u>jrunnals@norwayplains.com</u> www.norwayplains.com



February 01, 2018

Mr. Seth Creighton, Chief Planner City of Rochester Dept. of Planning & Development 31 Wakefield Street Rochester, NH 03867

RE: NARRATIVE - Proposed Lot Line Revision of Tax Map 224, Lots 321 & 224-18, Great Woods Homeowners Association/ Debbie Thompson - Laredo Lane, Rochester, NH

Dear Mr. Creighton,

This proposed Lot Line Revision is to correct an encroachment situation. During the installation of an inground swimming pool on lot 324-18, a small section of the associated concrete patio and chain link fence was inadvertently placed over the rear lot line and onto lot 321 which is the Open Space owned by the Great Woods Homeowners Association.

After review by the City's Zoning and Planning Departments, it was suggested that the owners apply for a lot line revision which would keep the developed area out of the Open Space.

A small amount (20 square feet) of this encroachment is in the outer 25' of the 50' wetland buffer which is allowed. "Minor accessory structures of 200 square feet or less (in which there is no storage of petroleum products, hazardous chemicals or materials. Etc...."

The area to be conveyed from lot 321 to lot 324-18 will be 3,147 square feet.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

NORWAY PLAINS ASSOCIATES, INC.

Joel D. Runnals, LLS

